

No. 21-309

---

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

LATRICE SAXON,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

NAVAN WARD

*President*

JEFFREY R. WHITE

*Senior Associate General*

*Counsel*

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION

FOR JUSTICE

777 6th Street, NW #200

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 944-2839

jeffrey.white@justice.org

GERSON H. SMOGER

*Counsel of Record*

SMOGER & ASSOCIATES

13250 Branch View Lane

Dallas, TX 75234

(972) 243-5297

gerson@texasinjurylaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*. . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 1

ARGUMENT . . . . . 3

I. THE UNDERLYING HISTORY AND THE DRAFTING OF THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT MAKES IT CLEAR THAT CONGRESS MEANT TO EXCLUDE ALL EMPLOYMENT CONTRACTS OF WORKERS FROM THE ACT. . . . . 3

    A. Background of the FAA . . . . . 3

    B. 1922: ABA Drafts a Federal Arbitration Bill Which Is Introduced in Congress . . . . . 5

    C. The International Seamen’s Union of America and the American Federation of Labor Voice Serious Concerns About the Proposed Bill . . . . . 6

    D. 1923: Hearings Take Place Regarding the Benefits of the FAA With the ABA Offering to Revise the Bill to Include an Exemption for Workers . . . . . 7

    E. Herbert Hoover Sends the Committee a Letter Regarding the Bill Which Specifically Adds Railroad Employees to the Exemption . . . . . 10

F. 1925: The ABA Revises the Bill with Hoover's Proposed Language and the Bill is Passed into Law . . . . .	12
II. BY IGNORING THE ENTIRE DRAFTING AND LEGISLATIVE PROCESS SURROUNDING THE FAA, THE DECISION BY THE CIRCUIT CITY COURT IS BASED UPON FACTUALLY INCORRECT ASSUMPTIONS AND INCORRECT ANALYSIS . . . . .	14
III. EVEN IF CIRCUIT CITY WERE CORRECTLY DECIDED, RESPONDENT, WHO IS CLEARLY A TRANSPORTATION WORKER, IS STILL EXEMPT FROM THE FAA . . . . .	19
CONCLUSION . . . . .	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Balt. &amp; Ohio Sw. R.R. Co. v. Burtch</i> , 263 U.S. 540 (1924) . . . . .	23
<i>Brown v. Nabors Offshore Corp.</i> , 339 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	20
<i>Buckley v. Nabors Drilling USA Inc.</i> , 190 F. Supp. 2d 958 (S.D. Tex. 2002) . . . . .	20
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974) . . . . .	23
<i>McDermott Int’l., Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991) . . . . .	19, 20
<i>New Prime v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019) . . . . .	2, 18, 21
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) . . . . .	15
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. 557 (1870) . . . . .	23
<i>Tran v. Texan Lincoln Mercury, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2471616 (S.D. Tex., Aug. 29, 2007) . . . . .	20
<i>United Bhd. of Maint. of Way Emps. &amp; Ry. Shop Laborers v. St. Louis Sw. Ry. Co.</i> , Decision No. 120, 2 R.L.B. 96 (1921) . . . . .	21

<i>United States v. American Bldg. Maint. Industries</i> , 422 U.S. 271 (1975) . . . . .	23
<i>Veliz v. Cintas Corp.</i> , No. C 03-1180 SBA, 2004 WL 2452851 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 5, 2004) . . . . .	20
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018) . . . . .	18

## STATUTES

9 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 1 . . . . .	24
15 U.S.C. § 13 . . . . .	23
15 U.S.C. § 18 . . . . .	23
45 U.S.C.A. § 151 . . . . .	20
1920 N.Y. Laws 803-07 . . . . .	4

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

27 Proc. Ann. Convention Int'l Seamen's Union of America 100 (1924) . . . . .	7
43 A.B.A. REP. 75 (1920) . . . . .	5
45 A.B.A. REP. 293 (1922) . . . . .	5
46 A.B.A. REP. 287 (1923) . . . . .	12
67 Cong. Rec. 732 (1922) . . . . .	6

Jose Aparicio, <i>The Arbitration Hack: The Push to Expand the FAA’s Exemption to Modern-day Transportation Workers in the Gig Economy</i> , 54 U.S.F. L. REV. 397 (2020) . . . . .	20
Jay Newton Baker, <i>The American Federation of Labor</i> , 22 YALE L.J. 73 (1912) . . . . .	6
Julius Cohen, COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION AND THE LAW (1918) . . . . .	4
Julius Henry Cohen & Kenneth Dayton, <i>The New Federal Arbitration Law</i> , 12 VA. L. REV. 265 (1926). . . . .	4, 6, 18
Committee on Commerce, Trade & Commercial Law, <i>The United States Arbitration Law and Its Application</i> , 11 A.B.A.J. 153 (1925) . . . . .	5, 6
Matthew W. Finkin, “Workers’ Contracts” Under the <i>United States Arbitration Act: An Essay in Historical Clarification</i> , 17 BERKELEY J. EMP. & LAB. L. 282 (1996). . . . .	7, 11
John J. George, MOTOR CARRIER REGULATION IN THE UNITED STATES (1929) . . . . .	18
Hearing on S. 4213 and S. 4214 Before the S. Subcomm. of the Judiciary, 67th Cong. 7 (1923). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Herbert Hoover, THE MEMOIRS OF HERBERT HOOVER: THE CABINET AND THE PRESIDENCY 1920-1933 (1952). . . . .	12

Joint Hearings on S. 1005 and H.R. 646 before the Subcommittees of the Committees on the Judiciary, 68th Cong., 1st Sess., (1924) . . .	4, 10, 24
Robert D. Leiter, THE TEAMSTERS UNION: A STUDY OF ITS ECONOMIC IMPACT (1957) . . . . .	22
Christopher R. Leslie, <i>The Arbitration Bootstrap</i> , 94 TEX. L. REV. 265 (2015) . . . . .	4, 8
Ian R. Macneil, AMERICAN ARBITRATION LAW: REFORMATION, NATIONALIZATION, INTERNATIONALIZATION (1992) . . . . .	4, 12
Margaret L. Moses, <i>Statutory Misconstruction: How the Supreme Court Created a Federal Law Never Enacted by Congress</i> , 34 FLA. ST. U.L. REV. 99, 106 (2006) . . . . .	8
<i>Organization and Membership of American Trade Unions</i> , 23(2) MONTHLY LAB. REV. 8 (Aug. 1926) . . . . .	11, 21
Proceedings of the Forty-Fifth Annual Convention of the American Federation of Labor (1925) . . .	13
“Seamen Condemn Arbitration Bill,” N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 14, 1923 . . . . .	7
S. REP. No. 68-536 (1924) . . . . .	4
Jeffrey W. Stempel, <i>Reconsidering the Employment Contract Exclusion in Section 1 of the Federal Arbitration Act: Correcting the Judiciary’s Failure of Statutory Vision</i> , 1991 J. DISP. RESOL. 259 (1991) . . . . .	14

<i>Strike Paralyzes Railway Express</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 14, 1919 .....	22
Wesley A. Sturges, COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION AND AWARDS § 15 (1930) .....	4
Imre Szalai, OUTSOURCING JUSTICE: THE RISE OF MODERN ARBITRATION LAWS IN AMERICA (2013).....	5, 7, 12, 13
Ray L. Wilber and Arthur M. Hyde, THE HOOVER POLICIES (1937) .....	12
